21 2021 659 93,656 92,996 68 9,709 9,641
22 2022 722 97,996 97,274 67 9,070 9,004
23 2023 919 102,498 101,579 76 8,471 8,395
24 2024 1,113 107,166 106,053 82 7,908 7,825
25 2025 1,075 112,008 110,933 71 7,379 7,308
26 2026 1,653 117,028 115,375 97 6,884 6,787
27 2027 1,633 122,233 120,600 86 6,420 6,334
28 2028 633 127,629 126,996 30 5,985 5,955
29 2029 691 133,223 132,532 29 5,578 5,549
30 2030 -107,496 139,022 245,606 - 3,999 5,197 9,196

NPV=180.57 (Billion L.L.)
B/C=2.52

EIRR =27.75%

6.4.2 Sensitivity Analysis

During the implementation of the Master Plan projects, it may faces sudden increase in costs or
decrease in benefits. To investigate its economic viability in such cases, an economic sensitivity
analysis was carried out for the following three cases:

Case 1: Cost + 10 %

MR1-CH6-91

Case 2: Benefit - 10 %
Case 3: Cost + 10 % and Benefit - 10 %

Table 6.4-2 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis, which show that the master Plan is still
economically viable even in such critical case of 10% decrease in benefits with 10% increase in cost.

Table 6.4-2 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis Parameter Base Case
Case 1 Case 2 Case 3

B/C Ratio 2.52 2.30 2.28 2.07
EIRR (%) 27.75 25.78 25.58 23.70
NPV (LL Billion) 180.57 169.28 151.17 139.37

6.5 MASTER PLAN EFFECTS

The formulated Master Plan is designed to be environmental friendly in the concept that Greater
Tripoli is a city with heritage and historical places that should be preserved for future generations. The
effects of this urban transport Master Plan are summarized as follows:

6.5.1 Target Realization

The specific objectives and targets of the Master Plan that are recognized through the strategic plans of
each sector are achieved as follows:

In Section 3.7, the target level of the Master Plan was set up as following:

1) Level of service
2) Accessibility coverage